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BEFORE THE 
DISCIPLINARY BOARD  

OF THE 
WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT 

 

 In re 

  GARY EVAN RANDALL, 

  Lawyer (Bar No. 15020). 

 

Proceeding No. 19#00012 

AMENDED FINDINGS OF FACT, 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND HEARING 
OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 

 
 

The undersigned Hearing Officer held a default hearing by written submission under 

Rule 10.6(b)(3) of the Washington Supreme Court’s Rules for Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct 

(ELC). 

FINDINGS OF FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW  
REGARDING CHARGED VIOLATIONS 

1. The Formal Complaint (Bar File (BF) No. 5) charged Gary Evan Randall with 

misconduct as set forth therein.  A copy of the Formal Complaint is attached to this decision.  

2. On May 28, 2019, an Order of Default was entered in this matter. 

3. Under ELC 10.6(a)(4), the Hearing Officer finds that each of the facts set forth in the 

Formal Complaint is admitted and established.   

4. Under ELC 10.6(a)(4), the Hearing Officer concludes that each of the violations 
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charged in Formal Complaint is admitted and established as follows:   

COUNT 1 

By failing to act with reasonable diligence and promptness in representing Jenson, 

Respondent violated RPC 1.3. 

COUNT 2 

By failing to respond to Jenson’s reasonable requests for information and/or keep him 

reasonably informed about the status of his matter, Respondent violated RPC 1.4(a). 

COUNT 3 

By failing to take steps reasonably practicable to protect Jenson’s interest and/or return 

his original documents, Respondent violated RPC 1.16(d).   

COUNT 4 

By failing to act with reasonable diligence and promptness in representing Nancy, 

Respondent violated RPC 1.3. 

COUNT 5 

By failing to promptly comply with Nancy’s reasonable requests for information and/or 

keep her reasonably informed about the status of her legal matter, Respondent violated RPC 

1.4(a). 

COUNT 6 

By failing to withdraw from representing Nancy in the probate matter when requested to 

do so, Respondent violated RPC 1.16(a)(3) and RPC 1.16(d). 

COUNT 7 

By failing to respond to Disciplinary Counsel’s requests for information relevant to 

Jenson’s grievance and/or to appear for deposition and/or to produce documents after being 

served with a subpoena duces tecum, Respondent violated ELC 1.5, ELC 5.3(f), ELC 5.3(g) and 
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ELC 5.5(d), thereby violating RPC 8.1(b) and RPC 8.4(l). 

COUNT 8 

By failing to respond to Disciplinary Counsel’s requests for information relevant to Ms. 

Nelson’s grievance, and/or to appear for deposition and/or to produce documents after being 

served with a subpoena duces tecum, Respondent violated ELC 1.5, ELC 5.3(f), ELC 5.3(g) and 

ELC 5.5(d), thereby violating RPC 8.1(b) and RPC 8.4(l). 

COUNT 9 

By failing to respond to Disciplinary Counsel’s requests for information relevant to 

ODC’s grievance and/or to appear for deposition and/or to produce documents after being 

served with a subpoena duces tecum, Respondent violated ELC 1.5, ELC 5.3(f), ELC 5.3(g), 

and ELC 5.5(d), thereby violating RPC 8.1(b) and RPC 8.4(l). 

COUNT 10 

By failing to notify Mr. Selner of his suspension, Respondent violated RPC 1.4 and ELC 

14.1(c), thereby violating RPC 8.4(l). 

COUNT 11 

By continuing to practice law while suspended and/or by failing to withdraw from Mr. 

Selner’s case, Respondent violated RPC 1.16(a)(1), RPC 5.5(a), RPC 5.8(a), RPC 8.4(b) (by 

violating RCW 2.48.180 (unlawful practice of law a crime)), RPC 8.4(d), RPC 8.4(j), and ELC 

14.2(a), thereby violating RPC 8.4(l). 

COUNT 12 

 By failing to keep his client reasonably informed about the status of his matter, to 

promptly comply with his reasonable requests for information, and/or to explain a matter to the 

extent reasonably necessary to permit the client to make informed decisions regarding the 

representation, Respondent violated RPC 1.4.  
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COUNT 13 

By failing to inform his client of his suspension from practice and/or to consult with his 

client about any relevant limitation on his conduct when Respondent knew that the client 

expected assistance not permitted by the RPC or other law, Respondent violated RPC 1.4 and 

ELC 14.1(c), thereby violating RPC 8.4(l). 

COUNT 14 

By failing to discontinue the practice of law while suspended and/or by failing to 

withdraw from Gary’s case, Respondent violated RPC 1.16(a)(1), RPC 5.5(a), RPC 5.8(a), RPC 

8.4(b) (by violating RCW 2.48.180 (unlawful practice of law a crime)), RPC 8.4(d), RPC 8.4(j), 

and ELC 14.2(a), thereby violating RPC 8.4(l). 

COUNT 15  

By failing to respond to Disciplinary Counsel’s requests for information relevant to 

Gary’s grievance and/or to appear for deposition and/or to produce documents after being 

served with a subpoena duces tecum, Respondent violated ELC 1.5, ELC 5.3(f), ELC 5.3(g), 

and ELC 5.5(d), thereby violating RPC 8.4(l). 

 FINDINGS OF FACTS REGARDING PRIOR DISCIPLINE 

5. On December 20, 2010, the Supreme Court entered an Order Approving Stipulation 

to Suspension suspending Respondent from the practice of law for six months.   

6. Respondent’s 2010 suspension was based on violations of RPC 1.3, RPC 1.4, RPC 

1.16(a)(1), RPC 3.2, RPC 5.5(a), RPC 5.5(e), RPC 5.8(a), and RPC 8.4(l). 

7. Respondent knowingly engaged in the same or similar misconduct in Counts 1, 2, 4, 

and 7-15 that he was suspended for in 2010.  

8. Respondent’s conduct as charged in Counts 1, 2, 4, and 7-15 caused injury or 

potential injury to a client, the public, the legal system, and the profession.  
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FINDINGS OF FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW  
REGARDING RECOMMENDED SANCTION 

9. The following standards of the American Bar Association’s Standards for Imposing 

Lawyer Sanctions (ABA Standards) presumptively apply in this case. 

4.4 Lack of Diligence 
Absent aggravating or mitigating circumstances, upon application of the factors 

set out in Standard 3.0, the following sanctions are generally appropriate in cases 
involving a failure to act with reasonable diligence and promptness in representing a 
client: 

4.41 Disbarment is generally appropriate when: 
(a) a lawyer abandons the practice and causes serious or potentially serious 

injury to a client; or 
(b) a lawyer knowingly fails to perform services for a client and causes 

serious or potentially serious injury to a client; or 
(c) a lawyer engages in a pattern of neglect with respect to client matters and 

causes serious or potentially serious injury to a client. 
4.42 Suspension is generally appropriate when: 
(a) a lawyer knowingly fails to perform services for a client and causes 

injury or potential injury to a client, or 
(b) a lawyer engages in a pattern of neglect and causes injury or potential 

injury to a client. 
4.43  Reprimand is generally appropriate when a lawyer is negligent and does 

not act with reasonable diligence in representing a client, and causes injury or potential 
injury to a client. 

4.44  Admonition is generally appropriate when a lawyer is negligent and does 
not act with reasonable diligence in representing a client, and causes little or no actual or 
potential injury to a client. 
 

4.6 Lack of Candor 
Absent aggravating or mitigating circumstances, upon application of the factors 

set out in Standard 3.0, the following sanctions are generally appropriate in cases where 
the lawyer engages in fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation directed toward a client: 

4.61 Disbarment is generally appropriate when a lawyer knowingly deceives a 
client with the intent to benefit the lawyer or another, and causes serious injury or 
potential serious injury to a client. 

4.62 Suspension is generally appropriate when a lawyer knowingly deceives a 
client, and causes injury or potential injury to the client. 

4.63 Reprimand is generally appropriate when a lawyer negligently fails to 
provide a client with accurate or complete information, and causes injury or potential 
injury to the client. 

4.64 Admonition is generally appropriate when a lawyer engages in an 
isolated instance of negligence in failing to provide a client with accurate or complete 
information, and causes little or no actual or potential injury to the client. 
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7.0 Violations of Duties Owed as a Professional 
Absent aggravating or mitigating circumstances, upon application of the factors 

set out in Standard 3.0, the following sanctions are generally appropriate in cases 
involving false or misleading communication about the lawyer or the lawyer’s services, 
improper communication of fields of practice, improper solicitation of professional 
employment from a prospective client, unreasonable or improper fees, unauthorized 
practice of law, improper withdrawal from representation, or failure to report 
professional misconduct. 

7.1 Disbarment is generally appropriate when a lawyer knowingly engages in 
conduct that is a violation of a duty owed as a professional with the intent to obtain a 
benefit for the lawyer or another, and causes serious or potentially serious injury to a 
client, the public, or the legal system. 

7.2 Suspension is generally appropriate when a lawyer knowingly engages in 
conduct that is a violation of a duty owed as a professional and causes injury or potential 
injury to a client, the public, or the legal system. 

7.3 Reprimand is generally appropriate when a lawyer negligently engages in 
conduct that is a violation of a duty owed as a professional and causes injury or potential 
injury to a client, the public, or the legal system. 

7.4 Admonition is generally appropriate when a lawyer engages in an 
isolated instance of negligence that is a violation of a duty owed as a professional, and 
causes little or no actual or potential injury to a client, the public, or the legal system. 
 

8.0 Prior Discipline Orders 
Absent aggravating or mitigating circumstances, upon application of the factors 

set out in Standard 3.0, the following sanctions are generally appropriate in cases 
involving prior discipline. 

8.1 Disbarment is generally appropriate when a lawyer: 
(a) intentionally or knowingly violates the terms of a prior disciplinary order 

and such violation causes injury or potential injury to a client, the public, the legal 
system, or the profession; or 

(b) has been suspended for the same or similar misconduct, and intentionally 
or knowingly engages in further similar acts of misconduct that cause injury or potential 
injury to a client, the public, the legal system, or the profession. 

8.2 Suspension is generally appropriate when a lawyer has been reprimanded 
for the same or similar misconduct and engages in further similar acts of misconduct that 
cause injury or potential injury to a client, the public, the legal system, or the profession. 

8.3 Reprimand is generally appropriate when a lawyer: 
(a) negligently violates the terms of a prior disciplinary order and such 

violation causes injury or potential injury to a client, the public, the legal system, or the 
profession; or 

(b) has received an admonition for the same or similar misconduct and 
engages in further similar acts of misconduct that cause injury or potential injury to a 
client, the public, the legal system, or the profession. 

8.4 An admonition is generally not an appropriate sanction when a lawyer 
violates the terms of a prior disciplinary order or when a lawyer has engaged in the same 
or similar misconduct in the past. 
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Counts 1 and 4: Failure to Provide Diligent Representation 

10. Respondent acted knowingly in failing to diligently represent Jenson and Nancy.  

11. Respondent’s conduct caused actual harm to Jenson, who had to hire other counsel to 

do the work that Respondent failed to.   

12. Respondent’s conduct caused actual harm to Nancy who was unable to effectuate her 

desired estate plan before she died. 

13. The presumptive sanction for Counts 1 and 4 under ABA Standard 4.42(a) is 

suspension. 

Counts 2, 5, and 12: Failure to Communicate with Clients  

14. Respondent acted knowingly in failing to keep Jensen reasonably informed about the 

status of his matter.  

15. Respondent’s conduct caused harm or potential harm to Jenson. 

16. The presumptive sanction for Count 2 is suspension under ABA Standard 4.42(a). 

17. Respondent acted at least negligently in failing to communicate with Nancy. 

18. Respondent’s conduct caused actual harm to Nancy. 

19. The presumptive sanction for Count 5 under ABA Standard 4.43 is reprimand. 

20. Respondent acted knowingly in failing to communicate with Gary about his legal 

matter.  

21. Respondent’s conduct caused actual harm to Gary who was deprived of knowledge to 

which he was entitled. 

22. The presumptive sanction for Count 12 under ABA Standard 4.42(a) is suspension.  

Counts 3 and 6: Failure to Withdraw and Return Client Property 
 

23. Responded acted knowingly in failing to return Jenson’s documents.  
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24. Jenson was injured because he was deprived of his records to which he was entitled. 

25. The presumptive sanction for Count 3 under ABA Standard 7.2 is suspension. 

26. Respondent acted at least negligently in failing to withdraw from Nancy’s probate 

matter when Jenson’s successor counsel requested that he withdraw. 

27. Respondent’s conduct caused injury or potential injury in that additional expenses 

were incurred in the administration of Nancy’s estate due to Respondent’s failure to withdraw 

from the probate matter.  

28. The presumptive sanction for Count 6 under ABA Standard 7.3 is reprimand. 

Counts 7, 8, 9, and 15: Failure to Cooperate in Disciplinary Investigation  
 

29. Respondent acted knowingly in failing to respond to disciplinary counsel’s requests 

for responses in the Jenson, Leslie, ODC, and Gary grievances. 

30. Respondent acted knowingly in failing to appear for depositions in the Jenson, Leslie, 

and ODC matters.   

31. Respondent’s failure to cooperate with the grievance investigations caused actual 

harm to the public and legal system by (1) obstructing the investigation of the grievances, and (2) 

by causing ODC to expend limited resources in attempting to obtain Respondent’s cooperation. 

32. The presumptive sanction for Counts 7, 8, 9, and 15 under ABA Standard 7.2 is 

suspension. 

Counts 10 and 13: Failure to Notify Clients of His Suspension 
 

33. Respondent acted knowingly when he failed to notify Keith of his suspension and 

withdraw from his case. 

34. Respondent’s conduct caused actual harm to Keith who was unaware that he was 

effectively unrepresented and needed to find substitute counsel. 
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35. The presumptive sanction for Count 10 under ABA Standard 4.62 is suspension. 

36. Respondent acted knowingly, and with intent to benefit himself, when he failed to 

notify Gary of his suspension. 

37. Respondent’s conduct caused serious harm to Gary who was unaware for months that 

he was effectively unrepresented by counsel, paid $3,200 for work that was of no benefit to him, 

and continued to receive lower pension payments than what he might have been entitled to. 

38. The presumptive sanction for Count 13 under ABA Standard 4.61 is disbarment. 

Counts 11 and 14: Failure to Discontinue the Practice of Law While Suspended 
 

39. Respondent acted knowingly when he practiced law while suspended in Keith’s 

dissolution case.    

40. Respondent’s conduct caused actual harm to Keith because he was deprived of having 

licensed counsel.   

41. The presumptive sanction for Count 11 under ABA Standard 7.2 is suspension. 

42. Respondent acted knowingly and with the intent to benefit himself when he practiced 

law while suspended in Gary’s case.  

43. Respondent’s conduct caused serious harm to Gary who was unaware for months that 

he was effectively unrepresented by counsel, paid $3,200 for work that was of no benefit to him, 

and continued to receive lower pension payments than what he might have been entitled to. 

44. The presumptive sanction for Count 14 under ABA Standard 7.1 is disbarment.   

Prior Discipline for Same or Similar Misconduct Counts 1, 2, 4, and 7-15 
 
45. Respondent’s 2010 suspension was based on the same of similar misconduct that is 

present in this proceeding. 

46. Respondent knowingly engaged in the same misconduct that he was suspended for in 
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2010 in Counts 1, 2, 4, and 7-15. 

47. Respondent’s conduct caused injury or potential to his clients, the public, the legal 

system, and the profession. 

48. The presumptive sanction for Counts 1, 2, 4, and 7-15 is disbarment under ABA 

Standard 8.1(b). 

49. Under In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Petersen, 120 Wn.2d 833, 854, 846 P.2d 

1330 (1993), the “ultimate sanction imposed should at least be consistent with the sanction for 

the most serious instance of misconduct among a number of violations.” 

50. The following aggravating factors set forth in Section 9.22 of the ABA Standards 

apply in this case:   

(a)   prior disciplinary offenses [In 2010, Respondent was suspended from 
practicing law for six months for a lack of diligence, practicing while 
suspended, failure to communicate, and failure to cooperate with a 
disciplinary investigation]; 

(c)   a pattern of misconduct; 
(d)   multiple offenses; and 
(i)   substantial experience in the practice of law [Respondent was admitted to 

practice in 1985].  
 

51. It is an additional aggravating factor that Respondent failed to file an answer to the 

Formal Complaint as required by ELC 10.5(a). 

52. No mitigating factors under ABA Standard 9.32 apply. 

53. The aggravating and mitigating factors do not provide cause to deviate from the 

presumptive sanction of disbarment. 

RECOMMENDATION 

54. Based on the ABA Standards and the applicable aggravating and mitigating factors, 

the Hearing Officer recommends that Respondent Gary Evan Randall be disbarred and pay 

restitution in the amount of $3,200 to Gary Wolford and $1,200 to Leslie Nelson plus interest at 
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FORMAL COMPLAINTGARY EVAN RANDALL,11

Lawyer(BarNo. 15020).
12

13

14 UnderRule 10.3oftheWashington SupremeCourt's RulesforEnforcementofLawyer

15 Conduct (ELC),theOffice of Disciplinary Counsel (ODC)of theWashington State Bar

16 Association (WSBA)charges theabove-named lawyerwith acts of misconduct under the

17 Washington SupremeCourt's RulesofProfessionalConduct(RPC)assetforthbelow.

18 ADMISSION TO PRACTICE

1.Respondent Gary EvanRandall was admittedtothepracticeoflawintheStateof19

Washington onMay 28, 1985.20

2. On May 11,2017,TheWashington Supreme Court enteredanOrder immediately21

suspendingRespondentfromthepracticeoflawonaninterimbasispursuanttoELC7.2(a)(3).22

3. On October 22,2018,theWashington SupremeCourt enteredanOrder immediately23
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suspendingRespondentfromthepracticeoflawonaninterimbasispursuanttoELC7.2(a)(3).1

4. Respondentremainssuspendedtodate.2

3 FACTSREGARDING COUNTS 1-7(HagenGrievance)

4 JensonHasen matter

5. Geraldine Hagen(Geraldine),1aWashington resident,ownedsubstantialmineral

6 rightsinpropertyinNorthDakota.

5

7 6. Geraldine diedin1994.

8 7. Under Geraldine's will, themineral rightswere placedinatrustandwere tobe

9 distributedtohergrandchildrenwhentheyoungestturned21.

10 8. Geraldinenamedherson,JamesHagen,executorofthetrustanddesignatedhisson,

11 JensonHagen(Geraldine'sgrandson),tobethesecondaryexecutor.

12 9. Jamesdiedin2007,buthisnameremainedonGeraldine's trustastheexecutor.

13 10.Inoraroundearly2013,relativescontactedJensonandhismother toinquireabout

14 themineral rightsandJensondecidedtohavethetrustupdatedtosubstitutehimselfasthe

15 successortrusteesohecoulddistributethemineral rightswhenthetimecame.

16 11.Jenson contacted Respondent and hired him todo thepaperwork requiredto

17 accomplishthis.

18 12.Jenson gave Respondent Geraldine's original will, thetrustdocuments, amap

19 showingthelocationofthemineral rights,andaverificationformfromMorton County, North

20 Dakota, thatidentifiedthetrustexecutor.

21 13.Over thenextseveralmonths, JensoncalledRespondentthreetimesforanupdate.

22 14.During eachcall,Respondent admittedhehadnotstartedwork onthematter, but

23
Firstnamesareusedforeaseofreference.No disrespectisintended.
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statedhewould dosorightaway.1

15.Jensoncontinuedcalling,leavingmessages, andemailingRespondent, butreceived2

3 no response.

16.On May 13, 2013, Jensonemailed Respondent thathe would not make further4

5 attemptstoresolvethematter andhewanted topickuptheoriginal recordshehadleftwith

6 Respondent.

17.RespondentneverreturnedJenson'sdocuments.7

18.Respondenthadnofurthercontactwith Jenson.8

19.Jensonhiredothercounseltoperformthework Respondentfailedtoperform.9

20.Once thenewcounselhadcopiesoftherelevantdocuments,hewasabletocomplete10

thenecessarywork within afewweeks.11

21.Respondent knowingly failedtotakeany action toaccomplish Jenson's stated12

objective and tokeephim informedonthe status ofhis matter and, asaresult,thetrust13

documentremainedoutofdateuntil Jensonhiredanotherlawyertodothework Respondent14

failedtodo.15

16 Nancy Hasen Matter

22.When Jamesdiedin2007,thefamilyhomewas heldjointlyinthenamesofJames17

andhiswife, Nancy (Jenson'smother).18

23.Nancywas appointedPersonalRepresentativeofJames'sestate.19

24.In2016,Nancywasterminallyill.20

25.Nancy wished toexecuteaquitclaim deedtotransferthefamilyhometohersole21

namebeforeshedied.22

26.NancycontactedRespondentaboutthedeedtransfer.23
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27.RespondentwasawareofNancy'smedical condition.1

28.Severalmonths passed,butRespondenttooknoactionregardingNancy'srequest.2

29.Nancy andJensoncalledandemailedRespondent aboutthematter, buthegradually3

4 stoppedresponding.

30.Respondent hadappearedascounselintheprobateofJames'sestate,buthadnot5

6 concludeditnorwithdrawn fromtherepresentation,leavingitunresolved.

31.Jensonobtainednewcounsel,who calledandsentRespondent aWithdrawal and7

Substitutiontosign.8

32.Respondentdidnotreturnthedocumentorthecounsel'stelephonecalls.9

33.The new counselpreparedanoteforNancy tosignandterminateRespondent's10

services,sothatthenewcounselcouldsubstituteforhimandtransferJames'sinterestinthe11

familyhometoNancy.12

34.Two days later, Nancy died without having signed the note terminating13

Respondent's services.14

35.Respondent's failuretotakeanyactiononNancy's deedtransfer,towithdraw from15

theprobate of James's estate, and torespondtoNancy's successor counsel, made the16

administrationofNancy's estatemore complicatedandexpensive.17

18 Non-Cooperation andInterimSuspension -Hasen Grievance

36.OnAugust2,2016,JensonfiledagrievanceagainstRespondent.19

37.On August 5,2019,Disciplinary Counsel mailed Respondent acopyofJenson's20

grievanceandaletterrequestingthatheprovideawritten responsewithin thirty(30)days.21

38.Respondentdidnotrespond.22

39.On September8,2016,Disciplinary Counsel mailed Respondent aletterinforming23
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himthat,ifhefailedtoprovideawritten responsetothegrievancewithin tendays,hewould be1

2 subpoenaedforadepositionandhisfailuretorespondmight subjecthimtointerimsuspension.

40.Respondentdidnotrespond.3

41.On September 22, 2016, Disciplinary Counsel issueda subpoena duces tecum4

5 commandingRespondent toappearfordepositiononOctober 24,2016andtoproducespecified

6 records.

42.Respondent was personally served with thesubpoena but did not appear for7

deposition,producerecords,orsubmitawrittenresponsetothegrievance.8

43.On March 7, 2017, Disciplinary Counsel filedaPetition with theWashington9

SupremeCourt forRespondent's InterimSuspensionunderELC 7.2(a)(3).10

44.On March 9,2017, theCourt issuedanOrder toShow Cause forRespondent to11

appearbeforetheCourt onMay 11,2017.12

45.Respondent was personally served with theOrder toShow Cause and ODC's13

PetitionforInterimSuspension,butdidnotappearonMay 11,2017.14

46.On May 11,2017,theCourt enteredanOrder Granting ODC's Petition forInterim15

Suspension,effectiveimmediately.16

47.On May 30,2017, ODC receivedaletterfromRespondent, buttheletterdidnot17

provideafullorcompleteresponsetoJenson'sgrievanceanddidnotincludethesubpoenaed18

records.19

48.Because this response was incomplete, Disciplinary Counsel issued another20

subpoenaducestecumforRespondenttoappearfordepositionandproducerecordsonJune17,21

22 2017.

49.The subpoena was personally served on Respondent, but he did not appear or23
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producerecords,andhehadnofurthercommunicationwith ODC regardingtheHagens.1

50.Respondentknowinglyfailedtocooperatewith ODC's investigationandwas aware2

3 ofhisobligationtodoso,becausehehadbeensuspendedonaninterimbasisin2009forfailing

4 tocooperatewith anODC investigationinanothermatter.

51.Respondent's conductcausedharmtothedisciplinary systemby obstructingthe5

6 grievanceinvestigationandrequiringODC toexpendlimitedresourcesinattemptstoobtainhis

cooperation.7

COUNT 18

52.By failingtoactwith reasonablediligenceandpromptnessinrepresentingJenson,9

RespondentviolatedRPC 1.3.10

COUNT 211

53.By failingtorespondtoJenson'sreasonablerequestsforinformationand/orkeep12

himreasonablyinformedaboutthestatusofhismatter, RespondentviolatedRPC 1.4(a).13

COUNT 314

54.By failingtotakestepsreasonablypracticabletoprotectJenson'sinterestand/or
15

returnhisoriginaldocuments,RespondentviolatedRPC 1.16(d).
16

COUNT 4
17

55.By failingtoactwith reasonablediligenceandpromptnessinrepresentingNancy,
18

Respondent violatedRPC 1.3.
19

COUNT 5
20

56. By failingtopromptlycomplywith Nancy's reasonablerequestsforinformation
21

and/orkeepherreasonablyinfonnedaboutthestatusofherlegalmatter, Respondentviolated
22

RPC 1.4(a).
23
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COUNT 61

57. By failingtowithdraw fromrepresentingNancy intheprobate matter when2

3 requestedtodoso,RespondentviolatedRPC 1.16(a)(3)and/orRPC 1.16(d).

COUNT 74

58.ByfailingtorespondtoDisciplinary Counsel's requestsforinformationrelevantto

g Jenson'sgrievanceand/ortoappearfordepositionand/ortoproducedocumentsafterbeing

7 servedwith asubpoenaducestecum,RespondentviolatedELC 1.5and/orELC 5.3(f),and/or

5

ELC5.3(g)and/orELC5.5(d),therebyviolatingRPC8.1(b)and/orRPC8.4(/).8

FACTS REGARDING COUNT 8(Nelsongrievance)9

59.Leslie Nelson hired Respondent inMay 2016 tooppose her eviction froma
10

condominium,andagaininJuly2016,torepresentherregardingaclaimshehadfiledagainst
11

thegovernorunderWashington's PublicRecordsAct.
12

60.OnoraboutAugust8,2017,Ms. NelsonfiledagrievanceagainstRespondent.
13

61.Inhergrievance,Ms. NelsonclaimedthatRespondenthadfailedtofileastayinthe
14

evictionmatter, resultinginherremovalfromtheproperty.
15

62.She also claimed thatRespondent had repeatedlyignoredher requeststhathe
16

withdraw fromherrepresentationinthePublicRecordsAct case,andhadinsteadbilledherfor
17

excessivefeeswhile mishandling hercase.
18

63.Finally,sheclaimedthatRespondentcontinuedtoappearinherpublicrecordscase
19

afterMay 11,2017,whilehewassuspendedfrompractice.
20

Non-cooperation
21

64.On August 11, 2017, Disciplinary Counsel mailed Respondent a copy of Ms.
22

Nelson'sgrievanceandaletterrequestingthathefileawrittenresponsewithinthirty(30)days.
23
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65.Respondentdidnotrespond.I

66.On September14,2017,Disciplinary Counselmailed Respondentaletterinfonning2

3 himthat,ifhefailedtoprovideawrittenresponsetothegrievancewithin 10days,hewouldbe

4 subpoenaedforadepositionandhisfailuretorespondmight subjecthimtointerimsuspension.

67.Respondentdidnotrespond.5

68.On October 2, 2017, Disciplinary Counsel issueda subpoena duces tecum6

7 commandingRespondent toappearfordeposition onNovember 7,2017, andtoproduce

specifiedrecords.8

69.Respondentwaspersonallyservedwiththesubpoenaducestecumbutdidnotappear9

fordeposition,producerecords,orsubmitawrittenresponsetothegrievance.10

70.RespondentknowinglyfailedtorespondtoMs. Nelson'sgrievance,failedtoappear11

forhisdeposition,andfailedtoproducesubpoenaedrecords.12

71.Respondent's conductcausedharmtothedisciplinarysystembyobstructingthe13

grievanceinvestigationandrequiringODC toexpendlimitedresourcesinattemptstoobtainhis14

cooperation.15

COUNT 816

72.ByfailingtorespondtoDisciplinary Counsel's requestsforinformationrelevantto17

Ms. Nelson's grievance, and/ortoappearfordepositionand/ortoproducedocumentsafter18

beingservedwith asubpoenaducestecum,Respondent violatedELC 1.5and/orELC 5.3(f),19

and/orELC5.3(g)and/orELC5.5(d),therebyviolatingRPC8.1(b)and/orRPC8.4(/).20

FACTS REGARDING COUNTS 9-11 (ODCgrievance)21

73.Inor around July 2016, Keith Seiner hired Respondent torepresenthim in22

dissolutionproceedingstobefiledinKingCountySuperiorCourt.23
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74.Over thefollowingninemonths, Respondentworked onthematter butdidnotfile1

2 anythingwith thecourt.

75.OnMay 11,2017,theSupremeCourtnotifiedRespondentthathislicensetopractice3

4 lawwasbeingsuspendedimmediately,duetohisfailuretocooperateintheinvestigationofthe

5 Hagen grievance.

76.RespondentdidnotinformMr. Seinerofhissuspension.6

77.Respondent didnotinformMr. Seinerthatheneededtoobtainothercounselto7

representhim.8

78.On May 22, 2017, Respondent electronically filedMr. Seiner's Petition for9

Dissolution, Summons,andrelatedpapersinKingCountySuperiorCourt.10

79.Thereafter,Respondentcontinuedtobillandacceptpaymentforworkperformedon11

Mr. Seiner'scasethroughSeptember13,2017.12

80.InAugust2017,anODC investigatorinformedMr. SeinerthatRespondenthadbeen13

suspendedfrompractice.14

81.Mr. Seinerhiredothercounselwhoenteredanappearanceinthedissolutioncaseon15

16 September 12,2017.

82.Respondentdidnotwithdraw fromrepresentingMr. Seinerinthedissolutionmatter.17

83.RespondentknowinglyfailedtoinformMs. Seinerofhissuspensionfrompractice18

andknowinglycontinuedhisrepresentationwhile suspendedbyfilingpleadingswith thecourt,19

billingandacceptingpaymentforservices,andfailingtowithdraw fromtheSeinerdissolution20

21 case.

22 Non-Cooperation

84.On oraboutAugust 15,2017, ODC openedagrievancebasedonRespondent's23
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allegedpracticeoflawwhilesuspendedandfailuretonotifyMr. Seinerofhissuspension.1

85.On August22,2017,Disciplinary Counsel sentRespondent aletteradvisinghimof2

3 thegrievanceandrequestinghiswrittenresponsewithin thirtydays.

86.Respondentdidnotrespond.4

87.OnOctober2,2017,DisciplinaryCounselmailed Respondentaletterinforminghim5

6 that,ifhefailedtoprovideawritten responsetothegrievancewithin 10days,hewould be

7 subpoenaedforadepositionandhisfailuretorespondmight subjecthimtointerimsuspension.

88.Respondentdidnotrespond.8

89.On October 17, 2017, Disciplinary Counsel issueda subpoena duces tecum9

commanding Respondent toappear forhis deposition and produce specified recordson10

11 November 7,2017.

90.The subpoenaducestecumwas personallyservedonRespondent onOctober 30,12

13 2017.

91.Respondent didnotappearforhisdepositiononNovember 7,2017,produceany14

records,orsubmitawrittenresponsetothegrievance.15

92.RespondentknowinglyfailedtorespondtoODC's grievance,failedtoappearforhis16

deposition,andfailedtoproducesubpoenaedrecords.17

93.Respondent's conductcausedharm tothedisciplinary systembyobstructing the18

grievanceinvestigationandrequiringODC toexpendlimitedresourcesinattemptstoobtainhis19

20 cooperation.

COUNT 921

94. By failingtorespondtoDisciplinary Counsel's requestsforinformationrelevantto22

ODC's grievance and/or toappearfordeposition and/ortoproduce documents afterbeing23
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servedwith asubpoenaducestecum,Respondent violatedELC 1.5,ELC 5.3(f),ELC 5.3(g),1

2 and/orELC 5.5(d),therebyviolatingRPC 8.1(b)and/orRPC 8.4(/).

3 COUNT 10

95.By failingtonotify Mr. Seiner of his suspension, Respondent violated RPC 1.44

5 and/orELC 14.1(c),therebyviolatingRPC 8.4(/).

COUNT 116

96.By continuingtopracticelawwhile suspendedand/orbyfailingtowithdraw from7

Mr. Seiner's case,Respondent violatedRPC 1.16(a)(1), RPC 5.5(a), RPC 5.8(a),RPC 8.4(b)
8

9 (byviolatingRCW2.48.180(unlawfulpracticeoflawacrime)),RPC 8.4(d),RPC8.4(j),and/or

10 ELC14.2(a),therebyviolatingRPC8.4(/).

FACTS REGARDING COUNTS 12-IS( Wolfordgrievance)11

97.Themarriage ofGaryWolford andCarrieAnnWolford wasdissolvedin1998.
12

98.Theparties'propertysettlementagreementprovidedthatCarrieAnnwouldreceivea
13

portionofGary's pensionfromtheTeamstersPensionTrust.
14

99.Inoraround2016,Gary questionedthecalculationofthepensionbenefitCarrieAnn
15

was receivingfromtheTeamstersunderapreviouslyexecutedQualified Domestic Relations
16

Order (QDRO).
17

100. InoraroundSeptember2016,Gary hiredRespondenttocontactthepensionplan
18

andascertainthecorrectcalculation.
19

Over thefollowingmonths, Respondent failedtoreturnGary's calls asking101.
20

whether he had contacted theTeamsters Pension Trust and obtained abreakdown of the
21

calculations.
22

102. TheWashington SupremeCourt suspendedRespondent's licensetopracticelaw
23
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onMay 11,2017forhisfailuretocooperateintheinvestigationoftheHagengrievance.1

103. RespondentdidnotnotifyGary ofhissuspension.2

104. At thetimeofhissuspension,Respondent was draftingpleadingsforGary to3

4 bringacivilsuitagainsttheTeamsters.

From thetimehis suspension tookeffect throughat leastAugust 2017,5 105.

6 Respondent continuedworking onGary's matter, givingGary legaladvice,issuinginvoices,

7 andacceptingpaymentforhiswork.

On October 16,2017,RespondentfiledacivilcomplaintagainstCarrieAnnand8 106.

9 theTeamstersPensionTrust(thelawsuit)onGary'sbehalfinKingCountySuperiorCourt.

107. Inthecomplaint,Respondent statedherepresentedGary andthecourtdocket10

listedhimasattorneyofrecord.11

108. Respondentdidnotinformthecourtofhissuspension.12

109. RespondentdidnotinformGarythathehadfiledthelawsuit.13

110. GaryhadnotauthorizedRespondenttofilethelawsuit.14

111. Inmid-October 2017,Gary calledRespondenttoaskwhether Respondenthad15

preparedorfiledpleadings,butRespondentdidnotreturnhiscall.16

112. Shortlythereafter,Gary andhiswife TinavisitedRespondent's officetoobtain17

copiesofwork Respondenthaddone.18

113. RespondentcalledthepoliceandclaimedGary andTinaweretrespassing.19

114. Respondent agreedtoprovide Gary with copiesofpleadings,buthedidnot20

informGarythathehadfiledalawsuitonGary's behalf.21

Upon Teamsters' motion, thelawsuitwas removedtoUnited States District22 115.

CourtfortheWestern DistrictofWashington (USDC)onNovember7,2017.23
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116. TheUSDCdocketlistedRespondentasplaintiffscounsel.1

117. ThebusinessaddressthatRespondentlistedwith theUSDC wasnothisactual2

3 businessaddressofrecord,butonethatbelongedtoalong-defunctBellevuelawfirmandwas

4 nolongervalid.

118. RespondentknowinglymisrepresentedhisbusinessaddresstotheUSDC.5

119. Gary remainedunawareofRespondent'ssuspensionuntilanODC investigator6

contactedhimonoraboutNovember15,2017andconveyedthatinformation.7

When theUSDC sentcorrespondencetoRespondent attheinvalidbusiness8 120.

9 addresshehadprovided,itwasreturnedbythepostalserviceasundeliverable.

On oraboutNovember 28,2017,thecourtconsulteditsrecordsanddiscovered10 121.

thatRespondenthadbeensuspendedbytheUSDCsinceFebruary4,2011.11

122. ThecourtalsoconsultedtheWSBA website andlearnedofRespondent's May12

11,2017suspensionbytheWashington SupremeCourt.13

123. On oraboutNovember 28,2017,theUSDC notifiedGary thatheneededto14

arrangeforalawyeradmittedtotheUSDC ifhewishedtoberepresented.15

124. Respondentdidnotwithdraw fromtheUSDCcase.16

125. Gary didnotobtainothercounselandtheUSDC grantedTeamsters' Motion to17

Dismiss,withoutprejudice,onMarch 15,2018.18

126. Inall,GarypaidRespondentatleast$3,200forhisservices.19

127. Respondentknowinglydeceivedhisclient,theKingCounty SuperiorCourt and20

theUSDC regardingthestatusofhislicensetopracticelaw,knowinglypracticedlawwhile21

suspended,andknowinglyfailedtocommunicatewithhisclientconcerninghislegalmatter.22

Gary was injuredbecausehepaidRespondent $3,200 forwork thatdid not128.23
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achievehisobjectiveorconferanybenefitonhim,andthepensionpaymentstoGary's ex-wife1

2 havecontinuedasis,diminishingtheamountofpaymentsGaryreceives.

3 Non-Cooperation

129. InJanuary2018,Gary filedagrievanceagainstRespondent.4

130. Disciplinary Counsel sentRespondent acopyofthegrievanceonJanuary30,5

6 2018,with arequestthatheprovideawrittenresponsewithinthirtydays.

131. Respondentdidnotrespond.7

On March 20,2018,Disciplinary Counsel sentRespondentaletterdirectinghim8 132.

9 tofileawritten responsetothegrievancewithin tendaysorhewould besubpoenaedfor

deposition.10

133. Respondentdidnotrespond.11

InterimSuspension-Nelson, ODC andWolford Grievances12

On or about August 21, 2018, Disciplinary Counsel filed a Petition for13 134.

Respondent's InterimSuspensionunderELC 7.2(a)(3)basedonhisfailuretocooperateinthe14

investigationofthegrievancesfiledbyMs. Nelson, ODC andMr. Wolford15

On August24,2018,theWashington SupremeCourt enteredanOrder toShow16 135.

Cause requiringRespondent toappearonOctober 18,2018toshowcausewhy thepetition17

shouldnotbegranted.18

136. TheOrdertoShowCauseandPetitionwerepersonallyservedonRespondenton19

20 September 12,2018.

137. RespondentdidnotfilearesponseorcontacttheCourt.21

On October 22, 2018, theCourt suspendedRespondent's licensetopractice22 138.

pursuanttoELC 7.2(a)(3).23
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139. Respondent's suspensionremainsineffectatpresent.I

2 COUNT 12

140. By failingtokeephisclientreasonablyinformedaboutthestatusofhismatter,3

4 topromptlycomplywith hisreasonablerequestsforinformation,and/ortoexplainamatter to

5 theextentreasonablynecessarytopermittheclienttomake informeddecisionsregardingthe

6 representation,RespondentviolatedRPC 1.4.

COUNT 137

141. By failingtoinformhisclientofhissuspensionfrompracticeand/ortoconsult8

9 with his clientaboutanyrelevantlimitationonhis conductwhen Respondent knewthatthe

10 clientexpectedassistancenotpermittedbytheRPCorotherlaw,RespondentviolatedRPC1.4

and/orELC 14.1(c),therebyviolatingRPC 8.4(/).11

COUNT 1412

142. By failingtodiscontinuethepracticeoflawwhile suspendedand/orbyfailingto
13

withdraw fromGary's case,RespondentviolatedRPC 1.16(a)(1),RPC 5.5(a),RPC 5.8(a),RPC
14

8.4(b)(byviolatingRCW2.48.180(unlawfulpracticeoflawacrime)),RPC 8.4(d),RPC8.4(j),
15

and/orELC 14.2(a),therebyviolatingRPC 8.4(/).
16

COUNT 15
17

143. By failingtorespondtoDisciplinary Counsel's requestsforinformationrelevant
18

toGary's grievanceand/ortoappearfordepositionand/ortoproducedocumentsafterbeing
19

servedwith asubpoenaducestecum,Respondent violatedELC 1.5,ELC 5.3(f), ELC 5.3(g),
20

and/orELC5.5(d),therebyviolatingRPC 8.4(/).
21

22

THEREFORE,Disciplinary Counsel requeststhatahearingbeheldundertheRules for
23
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Enforcement ofLawyerConduct. Possible dispositionsincludedisciplinaryaction,probation,1

2 restitution,andassessmentofthecostsandexpensesoftheseproceedings.

3

Datedthis24thdayofApril, 2019.4

5

Natalea Skvir, BarNo. 34335
>16

Disciplinary Counsel7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23
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